
Under MA Patronage Permit No. 6/21/O/26512

SUMMER NIGHT
SERIES 21/22

#SNS02

January 28
ROUND 4 of 4 @SMSP

6.30PM – 10.30PM 

HOSTED BY ST. GEORGE MOTORCYCLE CLUB

THE LAST DANCE



SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Friday 28th January 2022
We are very tight for time, the earlier to scrutineering the better.

Get yourself organised, get your bike ready for scrutineering, have your gear ready etc

3.30pm Riders' Sign-on with QR Code located at scrutineering
NO ACCESS TO GARAGES BEFORE 5.30PM

5.30pm Scrutineered bikes bump in to allocated garages
5.30pm Officials' sign-on and briefing  (in the green scrutineering shed)
5.45pm Riders Briefing - Hinxman Room (Sign-in with QR Code)
6.30pm On track

OUR SPONSORS – YOUR PARTNERS

Event Class Event Length Sponsor

ALL EVENTS ARE TIME CERTAIN
Qualifying IPONE 600cc – Qualifying 10 min Q
Qualifying PIRELLI Unlimited – Qualifying 10 min Q
Qualifying AGV Unlimited – Qualifying 10 min Q
Race 1 IPONE 600cc 6 Laps
Race 2 PIRELLI Unlimited 6 Laps
Race 3 AGV Unlimited 6 Laps
Race 4 IPONE 600cc 6 Laps
Race 5 PIRELLI Unlimited 6 Laps
Race 6 AGV Unlimited 6 Laps
Race 7 IPONE 600cc 8 Laps
Race 8 PIRELLI Unlimited 8 Laps
Race 9 AGV Unlimited 8 Laps

Racing will be conducted in all weather conditions.

Schedule subject to change

Pit lane presentation - Immediately after the last race.

If attending the Riders' Academy please notify the club and stay in your 
allocated garage for scrutineering

3.30pm    Scrutineering - South Circuit garage - see Final Instructions



GARAGE ALLOCATION

Name Garage Number Name Garage Number

ADRIAN PELEGRIN 1 HAMISH MCMURRAY 29

OWEN IRONSIDE 1 DOMINIC DE LEON 29

SIMONE BOLDRINI 2 SCOTT CHAPMAN 30

CHRIS CATHERSIDES 2 BRENDAN MCINTYRE 30

BRIAN BOLSTER 3 HUSSEIN AYAD 33

CARL KITSON 3 TALAL SBBET 33

JOSHUA OROURKE 4 BILAL EL CHAMI 33

DAVID CAO 4 GREG AVERY 34

AIDAN HAYES 5 JAMES MASRI 34

GERGELY NAGY 7 PARIS HARDWICK 35

EDUARDO PEREIRA 7 ANDREW BLACK 35

GREG TOLHURST 7 CHRISTOPHER DUNNE 36

HARLEY BORKOWSKI 8 DARRAGH MURPHY 36

CHRISTIAN ROSSI 8 DAVE KEANE 37

CAMERON PRENTICE 9 JAMES GRAHAM 37

NICHOLAS MARSH 9 LUIGINO FRANCO 38

SAM DAVIES 10 DANIEL DESA PESIC 38

WILLIAM BINKS 10 MARTIN BALL 39

AARON SCHERECK 11 STEPHEN KAIRL 39

DUNCAN MUIR 11 ZSOLT VERES 40

MATTHEW SPITTLES 11 JONATHAN DEVLIN 40

JOHN SAVILL 12 JAMES BERKLEY 41

ANDREW BURLEY 12 TRENT KILNER 41

GAVIN LACKEY 12 JOHN BOKULIC 42

AIDAN FAITHFULL 13 BROOK ERNST 42

WILLIAM BIRDSEY 13 BRIAN WALSH 43

SAMUEL HOGAN 21 LUKE OBRIEN 43

STEVEN FADDA 21 JASON DLUGOSZ 44

RONNIE SMITH 22 ALISTAIR KNIPE 44

CLINT MCANALLY 22 GRANT EVANS 45

ROMEO ARMONE 23 TIMOTHY HUNT 45

CHRISTOPHER LAW 23 ANDY FISHER 46

JOE CAMPBELL 23 JACK MCDONELL 46

CRAIG BOYD 24 MUHAMMED BURHANUDDIN 47

VINCENT NICOLOSI 24 JOHN HORE 47

PAUL ROSE 26 TABIAN WHITE 48

JAMES KEAN 28 KURT BERNHARDT 48

TIMOTHY GRIFFITH 28 PO FAN LEE 49

JOSHUA SODERLAND 49



SYDNEY MOTORSPORT PARK CIRCUIT

INFORMATION OF NOTE

CIRCUIT INFORMATION
TURNS = 11     TRACK LENGTH = 3.93 km 

LAP RECORDS

Superbike Wayne Maxwell 1:29.772 (23/5/21)

Supersport 600 Senna Agius 1:32.568 (8/1/22)

NIGHT LAP RECORDS (ST. George MCC Record - after sunset only)

Unlimited Glenn Allerton 1:30.879 (17/12/21)

600cc Senna Agius 1:33.392 (8/1/22)

LIVE INFORMATION

For all your live timing

http://racing.natsoft.com.au/results/

Some on board live footage 
streamed from the bikes during 
the racing (fingers crossed on 4G)
https://www.facebook.com/StGeorgeMCC

Best Spectating

http://racing.natsoft.com.au/results/
https://www.facebook.com/StGeorgeMCC


WARNING TO THE PUBLIC

Motor Racing is DANGEROUS, and spectators attending at this track do so entirely at their own risk. It is a condition of admission that all persons having connections with the 

promotion and/or conduct of the meeting, including the owners of the land, and the riders and owners of vehicles and passengers in vehicles, are absolved from all liability arising 
out of any accidents causing damage or personal injury to spectators or ticket holders except where due care and skill has not been exercised.

OFFICIALS

Steward Michael Rooke

Clerk of Course Terry Wahlen

Race Secretary Peter Snow

Asst. Race Secretary Todd Keogh

Media / Podiums / Gopher Michael O'Brien

Catering Glenda McKay

Radio Allocation/Collection Lyndel Gorsuch
Timing Eldee Timing

Scrutineer Ian Tomlinson

Scrutineer Matt deGraff

Scrutineer Ian Ward

Scrutineer Tony Martin

Scrutineer Anand Maini
Comms - Senior Zara Griffin

Comms - Flags Sharon Rackley

Pit Exit Anand Maini

Starter/Finisher Lyndel Gorsuch

S/F Boards and Sirens Bruce Burton

Grid 1 (Red Flag)

Maree Rutherford

Grid 2 (Mid Grid) Bruce Burton
Grid 3 (Green Flag)

Recovery Alasdair Fairlie

Recovery Alex Ilievski
Recovery Darryn McColl

Recovery

FLAG MARSHALS
Sharn Allman Jason Hewett

Collette Avery Stephen Jackson

Chris Baker Bruce Kyle

Chris Batt Belinda Kyle

David Berner Sebastian Marten

Lyn deGraaf Stephen Mehrton

Mark Everingham Phillip Motbey

Thorn Gannon Gary Plows

Susan Griffin Connor West
Phil Whitton

COMMENTATORS

Lance Robertson David Curtis Tim Graham

LIST OF OFFICIALS

Dennis Griffin-Colls



Thank you to the HEARTBEAT of the club 

our Volunteers 

For giving your time to allow this series, 
the races, tonight, happen. 

Without you, tonight doesn't happen

Loved by all, thanked by all 

Would you like to be a part of the heartbeat ? 

Email: stgeorgemembers@gmail.com to start 
the iourney of becoming a race official. 





IPONE 600cc Series Points after 3 Rounds
Position Rider Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Total

1 JACK PASSFIELD 70 54 60 184

2 AIDAN HAYES 65 51 54 170

3 SENNA AGIUS - 75 75 150

4 DARRAGH MURPHY 51 48 49 148

5 CARL KITSON 38 44 48 130

6 JAMES KEAN 43 35 39 117

7 SIMON REES 53 - 47 100

8 CAMERON PRENTICE 34 31 35 100

9 CHRIS DUNNE 22 28 42 92

10 JAMES MCINTYRE 29 43 - 72

11 TIMOTHY HUNT 44 0 21 65

12 SIMONE BOLDRINI 32 31 0 63

13 TOM EDWARDS - 60 0 60

14 ROMEO ARMONE 8 23 28 59

15 DANIEL DESA PESIC 15 15 25 55

16 BRIAN BOLSTER 26 18 - 44

17 KEITH MULCAHY - 39 - 39

18 MATTHEW SODERLAND 18 17 0 35

19 JOHN HORE 24 - 8 32

20 TRENT KILNER 31 - - 31

21 JAMES BOOTH - 10 21 31

22 MICHAEL JOHNSTON - - 23 23

23 ALISTAIR KNIPE 22 - - 22

24 COSIMO UBALDINO - - 20 20

25 TYLER O'DONNELL - - 17 17

26 CHRIS CATHERSIDES - 12 - 12

27 PAROS HUCKSTEPP - - 12 12

28 JACK MCDONELL - 11 - 11

29 TONY SIMS - 0 9 9

30 DAVID CAO 1 0 8 9

31 ANTHONY GEORGE 4 3 - 7

32 DAVID BOURNE 7 - - 7

33 WILLIAM BINKS 5 - - 5

34 CHRISTIAN ROSSI 2 - - 2

35 SARAH BATTEN 2 0 - 2

36 STUART MACLEAN 2 - - 2

37 JONATHAN DEVLIN 0 0 1 1

38 KURT BERNHARDT - 0 - 0

39 LUIGINO FRANCO - 0 - 0

40 CHRISTOPHER LAW 0 0 0 0



Qualifying 1

Races : 1, 4, 7

IPONE 600cc Field

No. Rider's Name Sponsors Year Make Model CC

4 SIMONE BOLDRINI

SINGLETON MOORE SIGNS, SMS LASER 

CUTTING, SYDNEY WEST RIDERS, OMNIA 

RACING PARTS, HONEY MOTO RACING , 

PLUS FITNESS WARWICK FARM, 

RACE SEATS ITALY

2006 YAMAHA YZF R6 600

7 JONATHAN DEVLIN 2014 TRIUMPH DAYTONA 675

9 DAVID CAO

LUDDENHAM RACEWAY, FRONTLINE 

CIVIL, LNS MECHANIC, WELL SPRUNG 

MOTORCYCLE SUSPENSION, WATERFALL 

MOUNTAIN EGGS

2015 YAMAHA MT07 655

11 PO FAN LEE GOWANLOCH DUCATI 2006 YAMAHA R6 600

20 DANIEL DESA PESIC TUNNELVISIONPLUMBING 2014 YAMAHA R6 600

22 BRIAN BOLSTER SWR, WELL SPRUNG, OZMC, WRP, OTW 2016 SUZUKI SV650 650

23 CHRIS CATHERSIDES 2008 YAMAHA R6 600

24 TRENT KILNER 2017 YAMAHA R6 600

26 BROOK ERNST 2011 KAWASAKI ZX6R 600

28 ROMEO ARMONE

SYDNEY DYNO, MOTOR OIL STORE, PRO 

BOLT,  PEREGRINE1, PTT LUBRICANTS, 

BILLETTA IMPORTS, CHRIS METAL FAB 

SERVICES, AVION INTERNATIONAL 

AUSTRALIA, ZEKIS OSTEOPATHIC 

CENTRE

2006 YAMAHA R6 600

34 LUKE OBRIEN 2009 TRIUMPH DAYTONA 675

42 ALISTAIR KNIPE 2008 KAWASAKI ZX6R 600

46 AIDAN HAYES

HAYES JOHNSTON CHARTERED 

ACCOUNTANTS, HAYES ELECTRICAL, 

YRD, FORCITE HELMETS, YRD, 

SHEPPARDS DIESEL, PEREGRINE 

LEATHERS, WEST SLIDERS, 

UNDERGROUND DESIGNS, MSC MOTO, 

GEETEE MOTORCYCLES

2017 YAMAHA YZF-R6 600

47 CAMERON PRENTICE 2012 KAWASAKI ZX6R 600

52 CARL KITSON K-WERX 2008 YAMAHA R6 600

70 CHRISTOPHER LAW
PEREGRINE1 SYDNEY DYNO MOTOR OIL 

STORE BILETTA IMPORTS WEST SLIDERS
2014 YAMAHA YZF R6 600

75 TIMOTHY HUNT ASSETNOTE 2014 TRIUMPH DAYTONA 675

77 CHRISTIAN ROSSI RB RACING 2017 YAMAHA R6 600

93 JACK MCDONELL 2008 YAMAHA R6 600

94 WILLIAM BINKS 2008 YAMAHA R6 600

112 JOHN HORE 2011 SUZUKI GSXR600 600

202 CHRIS DUNNE 2010 KAWASAKI ZX6R 600

219 JAMES KEAN K2R MOTORCYCLES 2011 KAWASAKI ZX6-R 600

222 DARRAGH MURPHY 2007 HONDA CBR 600

256 KURT BERNHARDT 2013 YAMAHA YZFR6 600

446 JAMES GRAHAM 2008 HONDA CBR 600RR 600

777 JOE CAMPBELL 2011 SUZUKI GSXR 600





TO THE VOICES FROM ABOVE

SOME SAY THEY ARE;

LARRY, CURLY & MOE

THE THREE TENORS

HUEY, DEWEY & LOUIE

THE BEE GEES

THE THREE AMIGOS

WHATEVER IT IS, 

WE SAY 

AS A SPORT, AS A CLUB AND 

AS A COMMUNITY 

THANK YOU

LANCE ROBERTSON,

TIM GRAHAM & DAVID CURTIS

FOR KEEPING US ENTERTAINED WITH 

YOUR BRILLIANT COMMENTARY. 

BRAVO





PIRELLI Unlimited Series Points after 3 Rounds
Position Rider Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Total

1 TIM GRIFFITH 95 29 47 171
2 NICHOLAS MARSH 70 45 50 165
3 BENJAMIN BURKE - 70 75 145
4 JOSHUA SODERLAND 59 35 44 138
5 YANNIS SHAW 71 52 - 123
6 ADRIAN PELEGRIN 55 19 45 119
7 BRENDAN MCINTYRE 0 44 58 102
8 MICHAEL JEFFERY 43 9 36 88
9 CLINT MCANALLY 33 13 39 85

10 JOEL TAYLOR 46 37 - 83
11 PAUL ROSE 79 - - 79
12 GREG NAGY 17 16 34 67
13 MATTHEW FRANCO 37 29 - 66
14 MATTHEW WALTERS - 63 - 63
15 EDUARDO PEREIRA 40 18 - 58
16 MARK VAARTJES - 55 - 55
17 MAX STAUFFER - - 55 55
18 PETER GRAHAM 45 - - 45
19 CHRISTOPHER LYNCH 43 0 - 43
20 DOMINIC DE LEON - 29 - 29
21 AARON MORRIS - 26 - 26
22 PHILLIP CLOROS 26 - - 26
23 ANDREW BURLEY 25 - - 25
24 DANIEL WONG - 23 - 23
25 MATTHEW SPITTLES - 11 - 11
26 MATTHEW TOOLEY 0 11 - 11
27 HAMISH MCMURRAY 7 - 0 7
28 SEAN CONDON 0 0 - 0



Qualifying 2  

Races: 2, 5, 8

PIRELLI Unlimited Field

No. Rider's Name Sponsors Year Make Model CC

5 ADRIAN PELEGRIN CHAMBERLAINS 2012 KAWASAKI ZX10R 1000

15 NICHOLAS MARSH SUPERBIKE SOURCE RACING 2020 YAMAHA R1M 1000

18 TIMOTHY GRIFFITH
BC PERFORMANCE, TAG AVIONICS, 

LEAFYLOOKS LANDSCAPES, DUNLOP
2017 KAWASAKI ZX-10RR 1000

22 GREG NAGY COFFEE POT AND OVERTIME 2015 YAMAHA R1 1000

28 JOSHUA SODERLAND
GOWANLOCH DUCATI, ALPHA TEAM 

FITNESS
2015 YAMAHA R1 1000

33 HAMISH MCMURRAY SIX WAYS FROM SUNDAY/ DUNLOP 2016 KAWASAKI ZX10RR 1000

62 BRENDAN MCINTYRE
WESTERN MC, RIC POBJOY RACING, 

SUZUKI AUS, MOTUL, RK
2017 SUZUKI GSXR 1000

63 DOMINIC DE LEON
AT1 PRO RACE SUITS, AIROH HELMETS, 

MOTOHUB, BC PERFORMANCE, TKR
2016 KAWASAKI ZX10R 1000

72 CLINT MCANALLY
RED RHINO PLUMBING & 

CONSTRUCTIONS
2021 DUCATI V4 1100

77 EDUARDO PEREIRA MOTOGENN 2015 YAMAHA R1 999

82 PAUL ROSE AVVERO SOLUTIONS 2015 YAMAHA R1 999

110 GREG TOLHURST 2016 YAMAHA R1 1000

162 OWEN IRONSIDE MEYER SOUND, GASD 2013 BMW S1000RR 1000

288 MATTHEW SPITTLES RIDERS ACADEMY & FICEDA 2008 SUZUKI GSXR 1000





2022 St. George Motorcycle 
Club Race Calendar 

BRIDGEST. 

c 5-6 SMSP 
e 

PIRELLI MOTUL 
S�rint Series 

May 14-15 SMSP 
September 17-18 SMSP 
October 8-9 Wakefield 

PIRELLI Endurance Series 
July 30-31 SMSP 
November 4-6 Pl 

All Events have a ride day on the Friday, organised by the tracks' management 
except Phillip Island. St. George MCC will be running a pradice day 





AGV Unlimited Series Points after 3 Rounds
Position Rider Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Total

1 GREG AVERY 53 36 48 137

2 HUSSEIN AYAD 49 33 50 132

3 ANDREW BLACK 75 0 52 127

4 PARIS HARDWICK - 45 65 110

5 SAM DAVIES - 37 70 107

6 HARLEY BORKOWSKI 27 29 35 91

7 JOSHUA OROURKE 13 31 44 88

8 CRAIG BOYD 42 20 24 86

9 JACOB HATCH 48 25 13 86

10 TALAL SBBET 35 22 24 81

11 AARON SCHERECK 37 - 29 66

12 LUKE RUCKLEY 42 22 - 64

13 ZSOLT VERES 60 0 - 60

14 JAMES BERKLEY 21 22 7 50

15 STEPHEN KAIRL 31 18 - 49

16 MATTHEW EDWARDS - - 45 45

17 GARETH REES - - 38 38

18 ANDREW LEE - 16 19 35

19 PHILLIP BURKE - 11 22 33

20 JASON CLIFF 28 - - 28

21 JOHN PRICE - 27 - 27

22 MARTIN BALL 12 0 9 21

23 VINCENT NICOLOSI - - 19 19

24 GAVIN LACKEY 18 - 1 19

25 ANDREW SMART - - 17 17

26 BILAL EL CHAMI 9 6 2 17

27 WILLIAM BIRDSEY 11 0 5 16

28 JASON DLUGOSZ 9 6 - 15

29 ANDY FISHER 10 - - 10

30 JAMES MASRI - 10 - 10

31 JOHN BOKULIC - 10 - 10

33 DUNCAN MUIR 9 - 0 9

34 JASON HEWETT 6 0 - 6

35 ANDREW BURLEY - - 6 6

36 MAICOL INFANTE - - 4 4

37 AIDAN FAITHFULL - 3 - 3

38 PHILIP BARTUSH - 3 - 3

39 CRAIG SHALES 0 0 - 0

40 DEAN YAGAN - 0 - 0



Qualifying 3

Races : 3, 6, 9

AGV Unlimited Field

No. Rider's Name Sponsors Year Make Model CC

00 HARLEY BORKOWSKI RB RACING F45 CONDELL PARK 2012 HONDA CBR 1000

14 GRANT EVANS 2013 DUCATI 848 848

17 JAMES BERKLEY 2014 KAWASAKI ZX10R 1000

20 HUSSEIN AYAD GIXA CORE CUT 2016 YAMAHA R1 998

24 ANDY FISHER BALLINA MOTORCYCLES 2020 BMW S1000RR 1000

25 VINCENT NICOLOSI SYDNEY DYNO PTY LTD 2003 DUCATI 999 999

46 JOHN BOKULIC COALFIELD MAINT/TRIPNGO 2015
MV 

AGUSTA
F4 999

54 RONNIE SMITH 4SR 2015 APRILIA RSV4 1000

59 JOSHUA OROURKE
LNS MECHANIC, PB PHYSIO, SUPER BIKE 

ACCESSORIES, HONEY MOTO RACING
2014 KAWASAKI ZX 10R 1000

61 CRAIG BOYD 2007 YAMAHA YZF R1 1000

67 LUIGINO FRANCO 2020 YAMAHA R1 999

68
MUHAMMED 

BURHANUDDIN
2015 YAMAHA R1 1000

71 SCOTT CHAPMAN
ZENITH MOTORCYCLE TOURS, ZENITH 

REMOVALS
2012 DUCATI PANIGALE 1199

72 PARIS HARDWICK THE CONSTRUCTION TEAM 2016 KAWASAKI ZX 10 1000

74 MARTIN BALL MBM LEGAL 2017 SUZUKI GSXRR L7 1000

79 STEPHEN KAIRL
PRIME APPLIANCE SERVICE, C&M 

MOTORCYCLES
2007 SUZUKI GSXR1000 1000

107 BRIAN WALSH 2017 YAMAHA R1M 1000

114 JOHN SAVILL JOHNS BIKE MOVERS 2021 DUCATI V2 959

121 ANDREW BURLEY DUCPEN DUCATI 2019 DUCATI V4S 1100

123 TABIAN WHITE WALLABYLAW 2017 BMW S1000RR 1000

134 ANDREW BLACK MULTIVALVE FLOW SOLUTIONS 2014 HONDA
CBR1000R

R
1000

136 AARON SCHERECK ONE3SIX PTY LTD 2011 APRILIA RSV4 1000

163 SAMUEL HOGAN 2012 YAMAHA YZF-R1 1000

171 DUNCAN MUIR SUPERSTITCH 2015 DUCATI PANIGALE 899

174 TALAL SBBET 2015 BMW S1000RR 1000

181 WILLIAM BIRDSEY ACME POOLS 2008 DUCATI 1098R 1198

220 BILAL EL CHAMI CREATIVE PAINTING SERVICES PTY LTD 2020 BMW S1000RR 1000

231 DAVE KEANE CAPSTONE CONSULTING 2013 APRILIA RSV4 1000

247 GAVIN LACKEY CONTROLLED ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS 2007 DUCATI 1098S 1098

369 JASON DLUGOSZ SUPER SLICK SKI & SNOWBOARD WAX 2011 APRILIA RSV4 999

451 SAM DAVIES ALL STAGE RACING 2015 BMW S1000RR 1000

711 JAMES MASRI 2008 KAWASAKI ZX10R 1000

880 STEVEN FADDA WHITE RABBIT SYDNEY 2020 BMW S1000 999

900 GREG AVERY 2017 BMW S1000 1000

959 AIDAN FAITHFULL 2017 DUCATI 959 955

977 ZSOLT VERES 2010 BMW S1000RR 999





A HUGE THANKS 
TO OUR GREAT 

PARTNERS OF THE 
SUMMER NIGHT SERIES

YOU MAKE RACING FUN



SUMMER NIGHT 
SERIES 22/23

#SNS03

only 261 sleeps

until we see you trackside in the dark

PLANS ARE 

UNDERWAY 

ALREADY

FOR THE 

STAND BY;

NEW FORMAT

NEW THINKING

NEXT LEVEL




